ORDINANCE NO. 148-24

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE JOB CREATION GRANT PAYMENT OF \$53,491.89 TO CARLISLE BRAKE & FRICTION, AKA FRICTION PRODUCTS FOR TAX YEAR 2023.

- WHEREAS: Ordinance No. 63-17, passed May 8, 2017, authorized the Job Creation Grant Agreement #JCG13 for Carlisle Brake & Friction; and
- WHEREAS: Ordinance No. 114-20, passed June 22, 2020, authorized the Job Creation Grant Agreement #JCG21 for Carlisle Brake & Friction; and
- **WHEREAS:** The Business Development Committee has determined that Carlisle Brake & Friction has met their job creation goals, which qualifies them for grant payments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

- **SEC. 1:** That the Job Creation Grant payment of \$18,750.06 to Carlisle Brake & Friction for JCG13 is hereby authorized, and funds are available in Account No. 001-0749-56630.
- **SEC. 2:** That the Job Creation Grant payment of \$34,741.83 to Carlisle Brake & Friction for JCG21 is hereby authorized, and funds are available in Account No. 001-0749-56630.
- **SEC. 3:** That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- **SEC. 4:** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	<u>September 9, 2024</u>	SIGNED: <u>John M. Coyne, III</u> President of Council
ATTEST:	<u>Kathy Patton</u> Clerk of Council	APPROVED: <u>September 10, 2024</u>
		SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell

Mayor